

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (A.P.L.) NO. 451 OF 2025**

Rais Aasin Idrisi & Ors.

... Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Rajabhau Chaudhari a/w. Mr. Vishal Khetre i/b. Mr. Kishan Chaudhari for Applicants.

Mr. Ajay Patil, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 18th July 2025.

P.C. :

- 1) Learned A.P.P. seeks time to take instructions.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 25th July 2025.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2025.07.19
14:03:42
+0530