

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 451 OF 2025

Rais Aasin Idrisi & Anr.

... Applicants

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Rajabhau S. Chaudhari i/by Mr. Kishan Chaudhari for Applicants.
Mrs. P. P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 25th JULY 2025

PC.:-

- 1) It is the precise case of Applicants that on the date and time incident, they were not present at the scene of offence. Photographs extracted from the relevant CCTVs are annexed to the Application. In short, the please of the Applicants is of alibi.
- 2) The Investigating Officer is directed to place on record the true and correct facts regarding the presence of Applicants on the date and time at the scene of offence. The said reply be filed within a period of three weeks from today.
- 3) Stand over to 22nd August 2025.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)