

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2026.03.17
17:16:05
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 451 OF 2025

Rais Aasin Idris & Ors

...Applicants

Versus

State Of Maharashtra & Anr

...Respondents

None for the Applicants

Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.

DATE : 17TH MARCH 2026.

P.C. :

1. None for the Applicant.
2. Despite order dated 25th July 2025 directing the State to file reply within two weeks, the same has not been filed.
3. At the request of learned APP further time is granted by way of last chance to file reply.
4. List the matter on 15th April 2026 by which time reply shall be filed and served on the Applicants.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]